
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

MANAGER’S PERFORMANCE TOWARDS 
INTRANET USAGE BASED ON A TASK- 

TECHNOLOGY HUMAN BEHAVIOR MODEL 
(TTHBM): A CASE STUDY AT OPERATORS 

OF MAJOR TERMINAL PORT IN MALAYSIA 

NOOR AQILAH BINTI AHMAD TAJEDI 

Thesis submitted in fulfillment 
of the requirements for the degree of 

Master of Sciences 

Malaysia Institute of Transport 
(MITRANS) 

November 2012



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION 

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of 
Universiti Teknologi MARA‘ It is original and is the result of my own work, unless 
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work This thesis has been not being 
submiued to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or 
qualification. 

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and 
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the condum of 
my study and research. 

Name of Student : Noor Aqilah Binti Ahmad Tajedi 

Student ID. No. : 2009527447 

Programme : Master of Science (Transport and Logistic) 

Faculty : Malaysia Institute of Transports (MITRANS) 

Thesis Tittle : Manager’s Performance Towards Intranet Usage 
Based on a Task-Technology Human Behaviour 
Model (TTHBM): A Case Study at Operators of 
Major Terminal p011 in Malaysia 

Signature of Student : ........... w .................................... 
Date : November 2012



ABSTRACT 

Intranet is a part of information and communication technology tools. 11 is really 
convenient to be used compared to completing one‘s task using traditional methods of 
processes. Albeit it being useful, there still are some issues of using the Intranet 
including the syswm, cost and human behaviour. Hence, this quantitative study 
adopted a combination of information system and human behaviour theories to 
determine the manager’s performance toward intranet usage based on a Task- 
Technology Human Behaviour Model (Tl'HBM) as a case study ax operators of Major 
terminal Port in Malaysia. In this study TTHBM will be tested where the independent 
variable and dependent variable in this model are related to the middle managers The 
intervening variables on this study are Intranet usage, middle manager‘s frustration, 
withdrawal behaviour and Intranet resistance which control the statistics of this study‘ 
The target population of the study comprise middle managers who work at major 
terminal operators in Malaysia which use the Intranet system and the sampIe size of 
this study is 254. Two types of tool have been used in this study. namely Social 
Sciences (SPSS) Version 20.0 to key in data and Analysis of Moment Structures (AMOS) 
Version 20.0 to test the structural equation modelling (SEM). Aficr running SEM one 
additional hypothesis has been found. So the total hypothesis of this study is eleven 
and six hypotheses are significant. TTHBM model is appropriate and useful for 
decision making at the management level in the Malaysia major terminal operator 
industry especially on the issue of surging Intranet usage among managers. Moreover 
for practitioners. they could understand how Intranet resistance, Intranet usage, task- 
technology fit, middle ‘5 ‘- ' 

and n' L ‘ ' behavior 
' “ 

performance, either directly or indirectly. Thus, by understanding the relationships of 
performance, they could carefully strut/agile the effective ways on how to improve 
individual perfon'nance through technology usage. There is some limitation especially 
in collecting information and time limitation in process to complete this study. The 
researcher hopes that the recommendation suggested could assist this sector or 
industry in improving their Intranet implementation or adoption. Furthermore, the 
researcher also desires to make this model as guide or reference to other 
sectors/industries as a fundamental before they adapt a new technology. This model 
also cuuld guide decision makers/policy makers/vendors/producers in the related 
industry especially on how to increase usage of technology (e.g. Intranet) among 
managers in the major terminal operators industry or in other industries in Malaysia. 
For academicians, the relationships between ‘he various factors affecting the 
successful implementafion of Intranet at major terminal operators can be added to 
literature and the benefits gained gives competitive advantage.



TABLE OF CONTENT 

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION 
ABSTRACT 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
TABLE OF CONTENT 
LIST OF TABLES 
LIST OF FIGURES 
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 
LIST OF SYMBOLS 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 

1.2 
1.3 

1.4 
1.5 
1.6 
1.7 

1.8 
1.9 

1.10 
1.11 

Introducfion 
Background of Study 
Problem Statement 
Gap of Knowledge 
Research Question 
Objective of Study 
Justifications of Study 
1.7.1 Justification for Selection of Intranet Usage 
1.7‘2 Justification for Selection of Major Terminal Port Operators 
1.7.3 Justification for Selection of Middle Managers as Respondents 
1.7.4 Potential Outcomes and Practice 
Scope of Study 
Significant of the Study 
Outline of Thesis 
Summary of the Chapter 

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 
2.2 
2.3 

Introduction 
Intrana Usage at Major Terminal Operators 
Review of Previous Information System (IS) Models and Human 
Behaviors Models 
2.3.1 Task-Technology Fit (’ITF) Model 
2.3.2 DeLone and McLean IS Success Model (DMISM) 
2.3.3 Technology Acceptance Model (TAM) 
2.3.4 Turnover Model 
2.3.5 Organimion Frusmuion



2.4 Task-Technology Fit (TFT) 
2.4.1 Quality 
2.4.2 Locatability 
2.4.3 Compatibility 
2.4.4 System Reliability 
2.4.5 Authorization 
24.6 Training 
2.4.7 Ease of Use 
24.8 Timeliness 

2.5 Intranet Resistance 
25.1 Co-workers’ Influence 
252 Negative Prior Experience 
253 Efficiency Expectation 
25,4 Poor System Design 
2.5.5 Loss of Power 

2.6 Intranet Usage 
2.6.1 Time Spent 
26.2 Frequency of Use 

2.7 Middle Managers Frustration 
2.7,] Aggregation 
2.7.2 Emotional 
2.7.3 Course of Action 

2.8 Withdrawal Behavior 
2.8.1 Turnover 
2.8.2 Absenteeism 
2.8.3 Tardiness 

2.9 Middle Managers Performance 
2.9.1 Effectiveness 
2,9‘2 Efficiency 

2.10 Summary ofthe Chapter 

CHAPTER THREE: FRAMEWORK 

3 .1 Introduction 
3.2 Theoretical / Research Framework 
3.3 Research Hypothesis 

3.3.1 Task-Technology Fit (TTF) and Intranet Resistance 
3.3,2 TTF and Intranet Usage 
3.3.3 Intranet Usage and Intranet Resistance 
3.3‘4 Intranet usage and Middle Managers Frustration 
3.3.5 Middle Managers Frustration and Intranet Resistance 
3.3.6 Intranet Resistance and Withdrawal Behaviour 
3.3.7 Middle Managers Frustration and Withdrawal Behaviour 
3.3.8 Withdrawal Behaviour and Middle Manager’s Performance 
3.3.9 Intranet Usage and Middle Manager’s Performance 

34 Summary of the Chapter 

vi 

24 
25 

25 
26 
27 
27 
28 
28 
29 
29 
30 
30 

31 

31 

3] 
32 
32 

33 
33 

33 

34 

34 
35 
35 
36 
36 
37 
37 
38 

39 
39 
44 
44 

45 
45 
45 

46 
46 
47 
47
4s


	MANAGER’S PERFORMANCE TOWARDS INTRANET USAGE BASED ON A TASK TECHNOLOGYHUMAN BEHAVIOR MODEL (TTHBM): A CASE STUDY AT OPERATORS OF MAJOR TERMINAL PORT IN MALAYSIA
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	LIST OF SYMBOLS
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
	1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.4 GAPS OF KNOWLEDGE
	1.5 RESEARCH QUESTION
	1.6 OBJECTIVE OF STUDY
	1.7 JUSTIFICATIONS OF STUDY
	1.7.1 Justification for Selection of Intranet Usage
	1.7.2 Justification for Selection of Major Terminal Port Operators
	1.7.3 Justification for Selection of Middle Manager as Respondents 
	1.7.4 Potential Outcomes and Practices

	1.8 SCOPE OF STUDY
	1.9 SIGNIFICANT OF THE STUDY
	1.10 OUTLINE OF THESIS
	1.11 SUMMARY OF THE CHAPTER

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 INTRANET USAGE AT MAJOR TERMINAL OPERATORS
	2.3 REVIEW OF PREVIOUS INFORMATION SYSTEM (IS) MODELS AND HUMAN BEHAVIOUR MODELS
	2.3.1 Task-Technology Fit (TTF) Model
	2.3.2 DeLone and McLean IS Success Model (DMISM)
	2.3.3 Technolngy Acceptance Model (TAM)
	2.3.4 Turnover Model
	2.3.5 Organization Frustration

	2.4 TASK-TECHNOLOGY FIT (TTF)
	2.4.1 Quality
	2.4.2 Locatability
	2.4.3 Compatibility
	2.4.4 System Reliability
	2.4.5 Authorization
	2.4.6 Training
	2.4.7 Ease of Use
	2.4.8 Timeliness

	2.5 INTRANET RESISTANCE
	2.5.1 Co-workers’ Influence
	2.5.2 Negative Prior Experience
	2.5.3 Efficiency Expectation
	2.5.4 Poor System Design
	2.5.5 Loss of Power

	2.6 INTRANET USAGE
	2.6.1 Time Spent
	2.6.2 Frequency of Use

	2.7 MIDDLE MANAGER’S FRUSTRATION
	2.7.1 Aggregation
	2.7.2 Emotional
	2.7.3 Course of Action

	2.8 WITHDRAWAL BEHAVIOUR
	2.8.1 Turnover
	2.8.2 Absenteeism
	2.8.3 Tardiness

	2.9 MIDDLE MANAGER’S PERFORMANCE
	2.9.1 Effectiveness
	2.9.2 Efficiency

	2.10 SUMMARY OF THE CHAPTER

	CHAPTER THREE FRAMEWORK
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 THEORETICAL/RESEARCH FRAMEWORK
	3.3 RESEARCH HYPOTHESES
	3.3.1 Task-Technology Fit (TTF) and Intranet Resistance
	3.3.2 TTF and Intranet Usage
	3.3.3 Intranet Usage and Intranet Resistance
	3.3.4 Intranet Usage and Middle Manager’s Frustration
	3.3.5 Middle Manager’s Frustration and Intranet Resistance
	3.3.6 Intranet Resistance and Withdrawal Behaviour
	3.3.7 Middle Manager’s Frustration and Withdrawal Behaviour
	3.3.8 Withdnwnl Behaviour and Middle Manager’s Performance
	3.3.9 Intranet Usage and Middle Manager’s Performance

	3.4 SUMMARY OF THE CHAPTER

	CHAPTER FOUR METHODOLOGY
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 RESEARCH DESIGN
	4.3 OPERATIONAL DEFINITION
	4.4 SOURCES OF DATA
	4.4.1 Primary Data Collection
	4.4.2 Secondary Information Collection - Library Method

	4.5 JUSTIFICATION FOR THE METHODOLOGY
	4.5.1 Sampling Procedure
	4.5.2 Data Measurement Selle
	4.5.3 The Instrument

	4.6 PILOT TEST
	4.7 DATA COLLECTION PROCEDURE
	4.7.1 Overview of Data Analysis
	4.7.2 Getting Data Ready for Analysis

	4.8 OVERVIEW OF DATA ANALYSIS
	4.9 NORMALITY
	4.10 TESTING GOODNESS OF DATA
	4.10.1 Reliability
	4.10.2 Validity

	4.11 SUMMARY OF THE CHAPTER

	CHAPTER FIVE DATA  ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 OVERVIEW OF DATA  ANALYSIS
	5.3 GETTING THE DATA READY FOR ANALYSIS
	5.3.1 Preparing Data: Raponse Rate Ind Handling Blank Responses
	5.3.2 Feel for Data

	5.4 STRUCTURAL EQUATION MODELLING (SEM)
	5.4.1 Measurement Model Validity (Stage 4) - Confirmatory Factor Analysis(CFA)
	5.4.2 Structural Model (Stages 5 and 6)

	5.5 SUMMARY OF THIS CHAPTER

	CHAPTER SIX DISCUSSION, IMPLICATION, RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION
	6.1 INTRODUCTION
	6.2 FINDINGS
	6.3 SUMMARY OF KEY FINDINGS
	6.4 CLOSING THE GAPS
	6.5 PRACTICAL IMPLICATIONS OF RESEARCH FINDINGS
	6.5.1 Getting Support from the Top Management
	6.5.2 Provide an Appropriate Training to Intranet User
	6.5.3 Provide Manual Guideline

	6.6 LIMITATIONS OF CURRENT STUDY
	6.7 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE RESEARCH
	6.8 CONCLUSION
	6.9 SUMMARY OF THE CHAPTER

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES

