UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MANAGER'S PERFORMANCE TOWARDS INTRANET USAGE BASED ON A TASK-TECHNOLOGY HUMAN BEHAVIOR MODEL (TTHBM): A CASE STUDY AT OPERATORS OF MAJOR TERMINAL PORT IN MALAYSIA

NOOR AQILAH BINTI AHMAD TAJEDI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Sciences

Malaysia Institute of Transport (MITRANS)

November 2012

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has been not being submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Noor Aqilah Binti Ahmad Tajedi

Student I.D. No. : 2009527447

Programme : Master of Science (Transport and Logistic)

Faculty : Malaysia Institute of Transports (MITRANS)

Thesis Tittle : Manager's Performance Towards Intranet Usage

Based on a Task-Technology Human Behaviour Model (TTHBM): A Case Study at Operators of

Major Terminal port in Malaysia

Signature of Student :

Date : November 2012

ABSTRACT

Intranet is a part of information and communication technology tools. It is really convenient to be used compared to completing one's task using traditional methods of processes. Albeit it being useful, there still are some issues of using the Intranet including the system, cost and human behaviour. Hence, this quantitative study adopted a combination of information system and human behaviour theories to determine the manager's performance toward intranet usage based on a Task-Technology Human Behaviour Model (TTHBM) as a case study at operators of Major terminal Port in Malaysia. In this study TTHBM will be tested where the independent variable and dependent variable in this model are related to the middle managers. The intervening variables on this study are Intranet usage, middle manager's frustration. withdrawal behaviour and Intranet resistance which control the statistics of this study. The target population of the study comprise middle managers who work at major terminal operators in Malaysia which use the Intranet system and the sample size of this study is 254. Two types of tool have been used in this study, namely Social Sciences (SPSS) Version 20.0 to key in data and Analysis of Moment Structures (AMOS) Version 20.0 to test the structural equation modelling (SEM). After running SEM one additional hypothesis has been found. So the total hypothesis of this study is eleven and six hypotheses are significant. TTHBM model is appropriate and useful for decision making at the management level in the Malaysia major terminal operator industry especially on the issue of surging Intranet usage among managers. Moreover for practitioners, they could understand how Intranet resistance, Intranet usage, tasktechnology fit, middle manager's frustration and withdrawal behavior influence performance, either directly or indirectly. Thus, by understanding the relationships of performance, they could carefully strategize the effective ways on how to improve individual performance through technology usage. There is some limitation especially in collecting information and time limitation in process to complete this study. The researcher hopes that the recommendation suggested could assist this sector or industry in improving their Intranet implementation or adoption. Furthermore, the researcher also desires to make this model as guide or reference to other sectors/industries as a fundamental before they adapt a new technology. This model also could guide decision makers/policy makers/vendors/producers in the related industry especially on how to increase usage of technology (e.g. Intranet) among managers in the major terminal operators industry or in other industries in Malaysia. For academicians, the relationships between the various factors affecting the successful implementation of Intranet at major terminal operators can be added to literature and the benefits gained gives competitive advantage.

TABLE OF CONTENT

ABST ACK TABI LIST LIST LIST	HOR'S DECLARATION PRACT NOWLEDGEMENT LE OF CONTENT OF TABLES OF FIGURES OF ABBREVIATIONS OF SYMBOLS	Page ii iii iv v x xi xii xvi	
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION			
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7	Introduction Background of Study Problem Statement Gap of Knowledge Research Question Objective of Study Justifications of Study 1.7.1 Justification for Selection of Intranet Usage 1.7.2 Justification for Selection of Major Terminal Port Operators 1.7.3 Justification for Selection of Middle Managers as Respondents 1.7.4 Potential Outcomes and Practice Scope of Study Significant of the Study Outline of Thesis Summary of the Chapter PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	1 1 3 7 8 8 9 9 10 12 14 15 16 16	
2.1 2.2 2.3	Introduction Intranet Usage at Major Terminal Operators Review of Previous Information System (IS) Models and Human Behaviors Models 2.3.1 Task-Technology Fit (TTF) Model 2.3.2 DeLone and McLean IS Success Model (DMISM) 2.3.3 Technology Acceptance Model (TAM) 2.3.4 Turnover Model 2.3.5 Organization Frustration	19 19 19 20 20 21 22 23	

2.4	Task-Technology Fit (TFT)	24	
	2.4.1 Quality	25	
	2.4.2 Locatability	25	
	2.4.3 Compatibility	26	
	2.4.4 System Reliability	27	
	2.4.5 Authorization	27	
	2.4.6 Training	28	
	2.4.7 Ease of Use	28	
	2.4.8 Timeliness	29	
2.5	Intranet Resistance	29	
	2.5.1 Co-workers' Influence	30	
	2.5.2 Negative Prior Experience	30	
	2.5.3 Efficiency Expectation	31	
	2.5.4 Poor System Design	31	
	2.5.5 Loss of Power	31	
2.6	Intranet Usage	32	
	2.6.1 Time Spent	32	
	2.6.2 Frequency of Use	33	
2.7	Middle Managers Frustration	33	
	2.7.1 Aggregation	33 34	
	2.7.2 Emotional	34	
2.0	2.7.3 Course of Action	34	
2.8	Withdrawal Behavior	35	
	2.8.1 Turnover	35	
	2.8.2 Absenteeism 2.8.3 Tardiness	36	
2.9		36	
2.9	Middle Managers Performance 2.9.1 Effectiveness	37	
	2.9.1 Effectiveness 2.9.2 Efficiency	37	
2.10	Summary of the Chapter	38	
2.10	Summary of the Chapter	30	
CHAPTER THREE: FRAMEWORK			
3.1	Introduction	39	
3.2	Theoretical / Research Framework	39	
3.3	Research Hypothesis	44	
	3.3.1 Task-Technology Fit (TTF) and Intranet Resistance	44	
	3.3.2 TTF and Intranet Usage	44	
	3.3.3 Intranet Usage and Intranet Resistance	45	
	3.3.4 Intranet usage and Middle Managers Frustration	45	
	3.3.5 Middle Managers Frustration and Intranet Resistance	45	
	3.3.6 Intranet Resistance and Withdrawal Behaviour	46	
	3.3.7 Middle Managers Frustration and Withdrawal Behaviour	46	
	3.3.8 Withdrawal Behaviour and Middle Manager's Performance	47	
	3.3.9 Intranet Usage and Middle Manager's Performance	47	
3.4	Summary of the Chapter	48	